
 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

(NO ENTRY) (B4063 CHELTENHAM ROAD EAST/PIRTON LANE) 
(TEWKESBURY BOROUGH) ORDER 2024 

Gloucestershire County Council (“the Council”) in exercise of its powers under 
Sections 1, 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act”) and Parts II 
and IV of Schedule 9 of Act and of all other enabling powers and after consultation 
with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of that Schedule, hereby 
make the following Order:- 

1. (i) This Order shall come into operation on                                   2024 and 
may be cited as the “Gloucestershire County Council (No Entry) (B4063 
Cheltenham Road East/Pirton Lane) (Tewkesbury Borough) Order 2024”. 

(ii) This Order affects roads in the Churchdown St John’s Ward within the 
Borough of Tewkesbury in the County of Gloucestershire. 

2. In this Order –  

“Local Bus” means a Public Service Vehicle used in the provision of a Local 
Service not being an excursion or tour;  
 
“Local Service” has the meaning given in section 2 of the Transport Act 1985; 
 
“Motor Vehicle” means a mechanically propelled vehicle intended or adapted 
for use on the roads as defined in Section 185 of the Road Traffic Act 1988; 
 
“Pedal Cycle” has the same meaning as in Regulation 4 of the Traffic Signs 
Regulations and General Directions 2016 and means a unicycle, bicycle, 
tricycle, or cycle having four or more wheels not being in any case 
mechanically propelled unless it has electrically assisted pedal cycle of such 
class as to be treated as not being a Motor Vehicle for the purposes of the 
Act; 
 
“Public Service Vehicle” has the meaning given in section 1 of the Public 
Passenger Vehicles Act 1981; 
 
 “Vehicle” means a Motor Vehicle or any other vehicle including a Pedal Cycle 
unless specifically exempted by the provisions of this Order 

3. No person shall cause or permit any Vehicle except with the permission of a 
Police Officer in uniform to enter the road stated in Column 1 to Schedule 1 to 
this Order (“the Bus Stop”) from the road described in Column 2 to Schedule 1 
to this Order (“the Main Road”) 

4. Nothing in Article 3 shall render it unlawful to cause or permit a Local Bus to 
enter the Bus Stop from the Main Road. 



 

5. Nothing in Article 3 shall render it unlawful to cause or permit a Vehicle to be 
used for Fire and Rescue, Police or Ambulance emergency service purposes 
to enter the Bus Stop from the Main Road. 

6. No person shall cause or permit any Vehicle except with the permission of a 
Police Officer in uniform to enter the road stated in Column 1 to Schedule 2 to 
this Order (“the Bus Stop”) from the road described in Column 2 to Schedule 2 
to this Order (“the Side Road”) 

SCHEDULE 1 

No Entry Except Local Buses 

1. The Bus Stop 2.  Main Road 
Off the main carriageway on 
the junction of C364 Pirton 
Lane and B4063 Cheltenham 
Road East 

B4063 Cheltenham Road East 

 

SCHEDULE 2 

No Entry 

1. The Bus Stop 2.  Side Road 
Off the main carriageway on 
the junction of C364 Pirton 
Lane and B4063 Cheltenham 
Road East 

C364 Pirton Lane 

 

GIVEN under the Common Seal of Gloucestershire County Council this               day 
of           2024 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

was hereunto affixed 

in the presence of:-  

for Assistant Director of Legal Services 


